[image: image1.wmf]
Metropolitan King County Council

Transportation Committee

STAFF REPORT

	AGENDA ITEM:
	3
	
	PREPARED BY:
	Doug Hodson

	PROPOSED No.:
	2002- 0111
	
	              DATE:
	March 13, 2002


SUBJECT:  a motion relating to King County's interlocal agreement (ILA) with the City of Enumclaw.
SUMMARY:  Proposed Motion 2002-0111 ratifies the original interlocal agreement with the City of Enumclaw regarding improvements to 244th Avenue Southeast, and authorizes the county executive to enter into an amended interlocal agreement. 
The proposed legislation was sent over as an amendment to the original Interlocal agreement for this project.  While reviewing the proposed legislation, Council staff discovered that there is no record of County Council authorization for the original agreement.  As a result, the legislation needs to be revised.  

Attachments 1 and 2 are amendments to reflect the revision.  Attachment 3 is the transmitted motion and Attachment 4 is the original interlocal agreement.
BACKGROUND:  An original interlocal agreement between the City of Enumclaw and King County was signed on March 2, 1998, without County Council authorization.  
The purpose of the original agreement was to perform design, acquire property, if needed, and construct improvements to 244th Avenue Southeast between State Route (SR)-410 and Southeast 456th Street.  The intent of the project is to improve traffic and pedestrian safety on a minor arterial serving two schools and playfields in the Enumclaw area.  
The need for the project is identified in the City of Enumclaw’s Transportation Improvement Plan and King County’s Transportation Needs Report.  The project is also included in the County’s Capital Improvement Program (CIP # 400895) with a total cost of $3,858,844.  
Original Project Description
Provide a center left-turn lane with curb, gutter and sidewalk on the east side of the roadway from Southeast 456th Street to Sunrise Elementary School.  Pave an 8-foot wide shoulder on the west side of the roadway.  Provide a large diameter underground pipe system on the east side of roadway for offsite flows and a water quality facility.  Construct left-turn channelization and signal at the intersection of SR-410
Both parties seek the following revisions to the original agreement:
1. Change the limits of the project by removing “SR-410” and inserting “Sunrise Elementary School” in its place. 
2. Adjust the scope of work to reflect that no traffic signal will be built at the intersection of SR-410 and 244th Avenue SE. 
3. Increase the City of Enumclaw’s contribution to the project from $200,000 to $300,000.  
The agreement provides that substantive and procedural County development standards will be followed. 
ATTACHMENTS:
1. Striking Amendment to Proposed Motion 2002-0111


2. Title Amendment 


3. Proposed Motion 2002-0111 with Attachments


4. Original Interlocal Agreement
ATTENDING:
Linda Dougherty, King County Roads Division

Rey Sugui, King County Roads Division
